
Chief Executive’s Directorate
Legal and Democratic Services  The Lonsdale Building  The Courts  Carlisle

Cumbria  CA3 8NA
Tel 01228 606060  Email democratic.services@cumbria.gov.uk

15 June 2016

To:  The Chair and Members of the Cumbria 
Health Scrutiny Variation Sub-Committee

Agenda
CUMBRIA HEALTH SCRUTINY VARIATION SUB-COMMITTEE

A meeting of the Cumbria Health Scrutiny Variation Sub-Committee will be held as follows: 

Date: Thursday 23 June 2016
Time: 1.30 pm
Place: Grand Jury Room - The Courts, Carlisle, CA3 8NA

Dawn Roberts
Assistant Director – Corporate Governance 

Enquiries and requests for supporting papers to:  Lynn Harker
Direct Line: 01228 226364
Email: lynn.harker@cumbria.gov.uk

This agenda is available on request in alternative formats

Serving the People of Cumbria



MEMBERSHIP

Mr M Cassells - Barrow Borough Council
Mr N Hughes - Eden District Council
Ms C McCarron-Holmes (Vice-Chair) - Allerdale Borough Council
Ms G Troughton - Cumbria County Council (Copeland)
Ms J Williams - Carlisle City Council
Mr M Wilson (Chair) - Cumbria County Council (South Lakeland)

ACCESS TO INFORMATION

Agenda and Reports

Copies of the agenda and Part I reports are available for members of the public to inspect 
prior to the meeting.  Copies will also be available at the meeting.

The agenda and Part I reports are also available on the County Council’s website – 
www.cumbria.gov.uk/councilmeetings/ 

Background Papers

Requests for the background papers to the Part I reports, excluding those papers that 
contain exempt information, can be made to Legal and Democratic Services at the 
address overleaf between the hours of 9.00 am and 4.30 pm, Monday to Friday.

http://www.cumbria.gov.uk/councilmeetings/


A G E N D A

PART 1: ITEMS LIKELY TO BE CONSIDERED IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS 
AND PUBLIC

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To receive any apologies for absence.

2  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

Members are invited to disclose any disclosable pecuniary interest they hav
[...]
if they are civil 
partners).

3  EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

To consider whether the press and public should be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of any item on the agenda.

4  MINUTES

To receive the minutes of the last meeting held on 12 November 2015 (copy enclosed).

5  HELME CHASE MIDWIFE-LED MATERNITY UNIT

To consider reports by the Chief Executive and Cumbria Clinical Commissioning Group 
(copies enclosed).

6  MENTAL HEALTH PROVISION

To consider a report by the Chief Executive and presentation from the Cumbria Clinical 
Commissioning Group (copies enclosed).

7  PROPOSED MERGER OF CASTLEGATE AND DERWENT SURGERIES, 
COCKERMOUTH

To consider a report by the Chief Executive (copy enclosed).



CUMBRIA HEALTH SCRUTINY VARIATION SUB-COMMITTEE

Minutes of a Meeting of the Cumbria Health Scrutiny Variation Sub-Committee held 
on Thursday, 12 November 2015 at 1.30 pm at Committee Room 4 - County 
Offices, Kendal, LA9 4RQ

PRESENT:

Mr M Wilson (Chair)

Mr M Hawkins
Ms C McCarron-Holmes (Vice-Chair)

Mrs M Robinson
Ms J Williams

Officers in Attendance:-

Ms L Fawcett - Primary Care Business Manager, NHS England
Mrs L Harker - Democratic Services Officer
Mr D Houston - Strategic Policy and Scrutiny Adviser
Ms C Keen - Director of Commissioning, NHS England
Ms A McBride - Practice Manager, Steele & McBride Dental Practice
Mr I Steele - Dentist, Steele & McBride Dental Practice
Mr D Stephens - Policy & Scrutiny Project Officer

PART 1 – ITEMS CONSIDERED IN THE 
PRESENCE OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS

An apology for absence was received from Mrs D Seward.

1 ELECTION OF CHAIR

The County Council representatives elected a Chair of the Sub-Committee from 
amongst their members.

RESOLVED, that Mr M Wilson be elected Chair of the Sub-Committee for the 
ensuing year.

2 ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR

The District Council representatives elected a Vice-Chair of the Sub-Committee 
from amongst their members.

RESOLVED, that Ms C McCarron-Holmes be elected Vice-Chair of the 
Sub-Committee for the ensuing year.

5

Agenda Item 4



3 DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

There were no disclosures of interest on this occasion.

4 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

RESOLVED, that the press and public be not excluded from the meeting for any 
items of business.

5 TERMS OF REFERENCE

The Terms of Reference for the Sub-Committee were noted.

6 DENTAL PRACTICE, ASPATRIA

The Sub-Committee received a report from the Chief Executive regarding the 
proposed relocation of Aspatria Dental Practice.

The report contained a submission from NHS England with a proposal to relocate 
the services at Steele and McBride Dental Practice, Aspatria, to Steele and McBride 
Dental Practice, Maryport, and to merge the two contracts. 

Members were informed that a proposal had been submitted to relocate the services 
at Steele and McBride Dental Practice, 5 King Street, Aspatria, Wigton to Steele and 
McBride Dental Practice, 9 Curzon Street, Maryport and to merge the two contracts.  
The proposal had been considered by NHS England’s Primary Care Operational 
Group where the view was that this was not a substantial variation, however, a final 
decision was deferred pending consultation with the Cumbria Health Scrutiny 
Committee.

The Sub-Committee were informed that the Maryport practice was six miles from 
Aspatria and on the main bus route with regular trains running between the two 
towns.  The practice was opened in 1995 with the aim of creating a full-time practice 
with a full-time associate but unfortunately, due to problems with sourcing and 
retaining associates in West Cumbria, the Practice had run on a part-time basis of 
15 hours per week since the advent of the General Dental Services Contract in 
2006.  

Members were informed that the proposed merger would increase the clinical 
availability from a current combined total of 39 to 69 hours per week.  The current 
provider had confirmed that should the merger request be approved, the Practice 
opening hours would be reviewed to potentially include further extended opening 
hours due to the fact that there would be no wasted travel time between the two 
practices.  

6



The Sub-Committee were informed that, taking into consideration the above, NHS 
England Cumbria and the North East were supportive of the merger and relocation 
proposals.

The Sub-Committee discussed the proposals and concerns were raised regarding 
DDA compliance at the Maryport site.  Members were informed that issues around 
DDA compliance due to the building being located in a conservation area also 
applied to the site at Aspatria but measures had been taken at both sites to allow 
access. 

On being put to the vote it was

RESOLVED, that the proposals do not constitute a substantial variation service 
change.

The meeting ended at 2.05 pm

7



This page is intentionally left blank



CUMBRIA HEALTH SCRUTINY VARIATION 
SUB-COMMITTEE

Meeting date: 23 June 2016

From: Chief Executive

HELME CHASE MIDWIFE-LED MATERNITY UNIT

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 This report contains a submission from Cumbria Clinical Commissioning Group 
(CCG) outlining a proposal to make a permanent variation in service. 

2.0 ISSUES FOR SCRUTINY

2.1 The Cumbria Health Scrutiny Committee is asked to consider whether the 
proposal constitutes a substantial service change;

3.0 BACKGROUND AND CONTEXT 

3.1 To support the Committee in considering the proposed changes, Appendix 1 is 
a report from Cumbria CCG setting out the details of, and rational for the 
permanent variation.  In addition, Appendix 2 includes the Substantial Variation 
Protocol as agreed by the Health Scrutiny Committee at its meeting on the 
15 October 2015.

3.3 At the meeting the Sub-Committee will have the opportunity to seek clarification 
on any issue from Cumbria CCG and following that will be asked to make 
decisions on whether it considers the change to be a substantial variation. 

3.4 If the Sub-Committee decides that the proposed changes are not a substantial 
variation to the service then the changes can proceed without any further 
decisions by the full Committee or any reference to the Committee in the future.

3.5 If, however, the Sub-Committee decides that the proposed changes are a 
substantial variation then the proposal will be referred to the full Committee to 
decide what it would consider to be proportionate consultation.

3.6 In addition, if the Sub-Committee decides that the proposed changes are a 
substantial variation, then the full Committee will once again consider the 
proposals at a future meeting in light of the outcome of the consultation.  

Diane Wood
Chief Executive

June 2016

9

Agenda Item 5



Appendices

Appendix 1 Report from Cumbria Clinical Commissioning Group
Appendix 2 Substantial Variation Protocol

Contact: Derek Houston, Email: derek.houston@cumbria.gov.uk Tel: 07771 975902

10

mailto:derek.houston@cumbria.gov.uk


 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Report for Cumbria County Council Health 
Scrutiny Variation Subcommittee  

 
– Helme Chase Midwifery-led Unit,  

Westmorland General Hospital, Kendal 
 

June 2016 
 

11



 

Executive Summary 
 
Helme Chase is a standalone midwifery-led unit at Westmorland General Hospital 
(WGH), part of the University Hospitals of Morecambe Bay NHS Foundation Trust. 
 
Women who are assessed as having a low risk pregnancy (ie they are unlikely to 
develop any complications during their pregnancy, while giving birth or after the 
baby is born) are able to give birth at Helme Chase. The unit is staffed by 
experienced midwives and clinical support workers. 
 
In December 2014 the trust, supported by NHS Cumbria Clinical Commissioning 
Group (CCG) and NHS North Lancashire CCG made an interim change at Helme Chase 
which means that the unit operates an on call service overnight and during 
weekends and bank holidays. As such, during these times staff do not stay on the 
unit unless they are caring for a woman in labour but are at home and will meet 
women at the unit to provide care as required. The unit is staffed during the day to 
provide a range of services including clinics, drop-in antenatal sessions, breast 
feeding support and unit tours. 
  
This interim change happened at a time when the trust’s maternity service was 
under pressure and subject to intense local and national interest. The Morecambe 
Bay Investigation was underway; there were significant recruitment difficulties and 
high levels of sickness. At the same time there had been a reduction in the number 
of deliveries at Helme Chase and it was felt that some of the staffing capacity could 
be used more flexibly to support the trust-wide service and ease staffing shortages 
within the consultant-led maternity units at Royal Lancaster Infirmary (RLI) and 
Furness General Hospital (FGH). 
 
Since then low risk women have still been able to access a 24 hour intrapartum 
(labour and delivery) service at Helme Chase. The unit also continues to provide a full 
range of maternity services including antenatal clinics, scanning, postnatal care and 
parent education. Community midwifery and home birth services for Kendal and the 
South Lakes continue to be co-ordinated from Helme Chase. 
 
Following the introduction of the interim arrangements, more than 3,000 clinical 
hours have been freed up. The Helme Chase midwifery staff are now able to work 
flexibly across the trust, which means they are able to gain experience of working in 
the busier units and therefore retain their skills and competencies. The trust has also 
been able to develop more personalised antenatal and postnatal support for 
women, which is in response to national and local feedback from engagement 
activities. 
 
While there has been a reduction in the number of deliveries at the unit since the 
interim change was made, this was a trend that was already happening. During 2013 
there were 280 women who presented in labour to give birth at the unit. Of those, 

 
 
12



 

around 200 delivered their babies at the unit and the remainder transferred in 
labour to one of the trust’s main delivery suites at Furness General Hospital (FGH) or 
Royal Lancaster Infirmary (RLI) as a result of complications or for increased pain 
relief. During 2014 the number had dropped to 190 women presenting in labour. 
Since December 2014 there have been around 10 births a month.  
 
The reduction in women delivering their babies at Helme Chase will be due to a 
number of reasons, including changes in national guidance which means that more 
women no longer meet the criteria to birth in a standalone midwifery-led unit and 
also robust arrangements to implement that guidance. Instead they are required to 
deliver their babies at a consultant-led unit where there are obstetricians, other 
specialists and back up services available in case of complications. Also, during 
engagement activities women have said they would choose to go to a consultant-led 
unit to avoid an ambulance transfer to another hospital if complications arise.   
 
Prior to and following the publication of the Morecambe Bay Investigation report 
there has been a considerable amount of work by the trust to improve and 
strengthen maternity services across the trust. The trust has been sharing regular 
updates with all stakeholders and reported recently that it was on track to 
implement all of the recommendations. 
  
The trust has also been working with the CCGs on a programme of work following 
the independent review of maternity services across Cumbria and North Lancashire 
by the Royal College of Obstetricians and Gynaecologists which has focused on the 
actions necessary to sustain consultant-led units at both RLI and FGH. 
 
As part of these activities there has been a significant amount of engagement with 
local women and the Maternity Services Liaison Committees to inform service 
developments and this is now an embedded way of working. 
 
The next programme of work for the trust and the CCGs will involve responding to 
the recommendations of ‘Better Births’, which sets out a five year forward view for 
maternity care and was published early in 2016 following the national review of 
maternity services led by Baroness Cumberlege. 
 
Meanwhile, the interim arrangements at Helme Chase have not impacted negatively 
on recruitment; in fact that there are indications that it is now a more attractive 
proposition for applicants. 
 
Furthermore, a CQC inspection during 2015, which reported in December 2015, a 
year after the interim change was made, gives Helme Chase a rating of good in all 
areas - safe, effective, caring, responsive and well led. This was the same as the 
rating for the previous inspection. 
 
 

 
 

13



 

 
The CQC made many positive comments about the unit and commented that the 
trust had consulted with staff and the local community to develop a sustainable 
service which met the needs of the local community in an aim to promote normality. 
The trust and the CCGs now feel that the interim change at Helme Chase should be 
made permanent.  
 

1 Purpose of report 
 

• To provide an update to the subcommittee following an interim change to 
services at the Helme Chase Midwifery-led Unit, Westmorland General 
Hospital, Kendal.  

• To explore with the committee whether making the interim change on a 
permanent basis would constitute a substantial variation. 

2 Background 
 
Helme Chase is a standalone midwifery-led unit at Westmorland General Hospital 
(WGH), part of the University Hospitals of Morecambe Bay NHS Foundation Trust. 
Women who are assessed as having a low risk pregnancy (ie they are unlikely to 
develop any complications during their pregnancy, while giving birth or after the 
baby is born) are able to give birth at Helme Chase. The unit is staffed by 
experienced midwives and clinical support workers. 
 
During 2013 there were 280 women who presented in labour to give birth at the 
unit. Of those, around 200
[...]
l 
groups in the future. 
 
 
 

 
 
22



 

4.3 Safety incidents 
  
There have been no patient safety incidents this year which have been directly (or 
indirectly) associated with the change in service. 
 
4.4 Home birth arrangements 
 
Since the implementation of the changes, it has been possible to sustain the home 
birth service (so there has been no suspension of this service). There have been 
three occasions when women booked for homebirth went into labour 
simultaneously, which exceeded the capacity of the service. This resulted in women 
requiring transfer to RLI. However, these referrals would have also occurred prior to 
the roster changes at Helme Chase, so this was not related in any way to having an 
on-call service. Home birth service provision is explained fully to all women 
requesting a home birth at the trust and every effort is made to redeploy staff to 
support the homebirth service. 
 
4.5 Recruitment and retention 
 
Resignations at Helme Chase have been as a result of planned retirements since the 
implementation of the on call rota. 
 
The service has successfully recruited 4.5WTE band 6 midwives since April 2015 
which is an indication that applicants have not been discouraged by the 
implementation of the on-call system.  
 
4.6 Care Quality Commission (CQC) report 
 
The CQC report for the trust published in December 2015, a year after the interim 
change was implemented, gives Helme Chase a rating of good in all areas - safe, 
effective, caring, responsive and well led. This was the same as the rating for the 
previous inspection. 
 
The report said there was clear leadership of the unit. Women’s care and treatment 
was planned and delivered in line with current evidence-based care. This was 
monitored to ensure consistency of practice. Care outcomes were within 
expectations or better than expected. 
  
It said women spoke positively about their treatment by clinical staff and the 
standard of care they received. Staff interacted with
[...]
g about ensuring that women and families get the 
right information.   

There have recently been discussions about the impact of the interim changes at a 
Quality Surveillance Meeting which is attended by senior managers and clinicians 
from the trust and the CCGs and no concerns were raised. 
 
5.2 Issues raised/comments from the public 
 
Since the interim service was introduced the trust has received seven concerns 
raised through the Patient Advice and Liaison Service (PALS) regarding the changes at 
Helme Chase; three of these were received via the local MP. None of these seven 
concerns resulted in a formal complaint about the service provided or the care 
received. During the same time period, the trust has received one formal complaint 
from a service user; this was in relation to a home birth and not about Helme Chase. 
  
Early in 2015, Facebook and Twitter campaigns were launched promoting the 
restoration of 24 hour inpatient services. A dialogue has been established with 
campaign organisers and positive communication is ongoing. The Facebook activity is 
now branded “I love Helme Chase” and the focus is “the promotion of positivity 
surrounding HCMU”. 
 
In 2014 NHS Cumbria CCG working with the three provider trusts, introduced a new 
system called iWantGreatCare, aimed at capturing comments from patients about 
their experience when using hospital and community health services. Patients can go 

 
 

25



 

on line and leave comments about the service they have been using. They are asked 
to indicate whether they would recommend the service and to rate dignity/respect, 
involvement, information, cleanliness and staff. The maximum rating for each 
category is five stars. Appendix 1 lists all of the comments received from 1 
December 2014 to 29 April 2016. 
 
During that period there were 36 responses about labour and delivery at Helme 
Chase, the majority of which included comments as well as star ratings. Every 
comment made was complimentary about
[...]
formation). 
 
The MP for Westmorland and Lonsdale, Tim Farron started an online petition ‘to 
bring back 24 hour maternity care to the Helme Chase unit at Westmorland General 
Hospital’. This was signed by 1,246 people. 
 
He has also commented through the media that the 24 hour on site cover should be 
restored. 
  
In February 2016 after the publication of the report following the national review of 
maternity services, led by Baroness Cumberlege, he wrote to the Secretary of State 
for Health and suggested that the 24 hr availability of staff on site should be restored 
at Helme Chase. He also suggested that Helme Chase could be one of the small 
number of consultant-led units in sparsely populated areas in the national report. 
 
As indicated in the previous section (5.2), Mr Farron sent three letters to the trust on 
behalf of his constituents. They were responded to, with assurance and clarification 
given. 
 
The MP for Penrith and the Border, Rory Stewart, wrote to NHS Cumbria CCG in April 
2015, shortly after the publication of the report following the independent review of 
maternity services across Cumbria and North Lancashire by the Royal College of 
Obstetricians and Gynaecologists. He asked if midwifery care provision at the Penrith 
Birthing Unit and Helme Chase could be reviewed as he had received comments that 
the unavailability of staff in the units on a 24 hour basis was resulting in a reduced 
number of women wishing to give birth there.  
 

6 Engagement activity  
 
A programme of engagement was undertaken during November 2015 to inform the 
implementation group which has been working on the redesign of maternity services 
across Cumbria and North Lancashire following the independent review of maternity 
services by the Royal College of Obstetricians and Gynaecologists. 
 
This was led by Healthwatch Cumbria working closely with the Bay-wide Maternity 
Services Liaison Committee and NHS colleagues. In South Cumbria and North 
Lancashire it bu
[...]


60



CUMBRIA HEALTH SCRUTINY VARIATION 
SUB-COMMITTEE

Meeting date: 23 June 2016

From: Chief Executive

MENTAL HEALTH PROVISION

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 NHS Cumbria Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) is outlining a process that 
it intends to use to undertake a review of the configuration of adult inpatient 
mental health provision across Cumbria (appendix 1 refers). 

2.0 ISSUES FOR SCRUTINY

2.1 The Cumbria Health Scrutiny Variation Sub-Committee is asked to consider 
whether to treat the options consultation as a substantial variation for the 
purposes of applying the variation protocol.

3.0 BACKGROUND AND CONTEXT 

3.1 NHS Cumbria CCG is intending to put forward proposals for the reshaping of 
the configuration of adult inpatient mental health beds in Cumbria.  Those 
proposals are being currently developed and will go through internal NHS 
England assurance processes.  At that point it is the CCG’s intention to go out 
to consultation on a wide range of options.

3.2 Depending on the outcome of the consultation, the final decision may or may 
not result in a variation that could be deemed to be substantial.  However, in 
order to ensure that an effective process is undertaken, including consultation, 
the CCG is asking the Variation Sub-Committee to agree that the options 
process be treated as though it was a substantial variation.

3.3 If the Sub-Committee decides that the proposed options should follow the 
substantial variation process then the CCG will bring proposals on the extent 
and nature of the consultation around the options to the next meeting of the full 
Committee. 

Diane Wood
Chief Executive

June 2015

Appendices

Appendix 1 Presentation from NHS Cumbria Clinical Commissioning Group
Contact: Derek Houston, Email: derek.houston@cumbria.gov.uk Tel: 07771 975902

61

Agenda Item 6

mailto:derek.houston@cumbria.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Tital

Discussion Today

• Vision and Context

• Governance

• Process

• Timel
[...]


• Success Regime, Better Care Together, STPs Arrangements

• Senior Responsible Officer(s) and Project Group

68



Tital

Pre Consultation Business Case

• Case For Change

• Engagement

• The Proposed Changes and Options

• Appraisal of Options

• Impact of Preferred Options

69



Tital

Evaluation Criteria

Four Equally Weighted Criteria:

• Health Gap: Population Health, Health Inequalities

• Care Gap: Quality – Outcomes, Safety, Experience

• Efficiency Gap: Capital and Revenue

• Deliverability: Workforce, Managing Change 

70



Tital

Consultation

• Consultation Document and Supporting Information

• Choice of Options and Seeking Views

• Three Months, Range of Communication Approaches

• Good Practice: open, transparent, effective, engaging, proportionate, 

accessible

• External Review

71



Tital

Decision Making and Implementation

• Informed by the Consultation Process

• Technical Appraisal / External Review

• Joint CCG Governing Body and CPFT Board

• Trust Implementation

• Final Process Close

72



Tital

Timeline

May: Long List, Information Requirement, Project Plan and 

Resources

June: Further engagement on Long List Hurdle Criteria?

July: Short List Appraisal, Consultation Process, Pre Consultation Business 

Case

73



Tital

Timeline

August: NHS England Assurance, Consultation Document and Plan

Sept: Consultation Begins

Nov: Consultation Ends

Dec: Full Consideration, Decision Making, Communication

2017: Implementation

74



CUMBRIA HEALTH SCRUTINY - VARIATION SUB 
COMMITTEE

Meeting date: 23 June 2016

From: Chief Executive

PROPOSED MERGER OF CASTLEGATE AND DERWENT SURGERIES, 
COCKERMOUTH

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 This report contains a submission from the Practice Manager at the Castlegate 
and Derwent Surgeries, Cockermouth with a proposal to merge the patient lists 
of the two practices. 

2.0 ISSUES FOR SCRUTINY

2.1 The Cumbria Health Scrutiny Committee is asked to consider whether the 
proposal constitutes a substantial service change;

3.0 BACKGROUND AND CONTEXT 

3.1 To support the Committee in considering the proposed changes, Appendix 1 is 
a letter from the practice setting out the details of, and rational for the merger.  

3.3 At the meeting the Sub-Committee will have the opportunity to seek clarification 
on any issue and following that will be asked to make decisions on whether it 
considers the change to be a substantial variation. 

3.4 If the Committee decides that the proposed changes are not a substantial 
variation to the service then the changes can proceed without any further 
decisions by the full committee or any reference to the committee in the future.

3.5 If, however, the Sub-Committee decides that the proposed changes are a 
substantial variation then the proposal will be referred to the full committee to 
decide what it would consider to be proportionate consultation.

3.6 In addition, if the Sub-Committee decides that the proposed changes are a 
substantial variation, then the committee will once again consider the proposals 
at a future meeting in light of the outcome of the consultation.  

Diane Wood
Chief Executive

14 June 2016

75

Agenda Item 7



Appendices

Appendix 1 Letter from Castlegate and Derwent Surgeries

Contact: 

David Stephens
Policy and Scrutiny Project Officer
Cumbria County Council
David.stephens@cumbria.gov.uk

76

mailto:David.stephens@cumbria.gov.uk


77



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 HELME CHASE MIDWIFE-LED MATERNITY UNIT
	Helme Chase
	Substantial Variation Protocol

	6 MENTAL HEALTH PROVISION
	Mental Health In-Patient Provision

	7 PROPOSED MERGER OF CASTLEGATE AND DERWENT SURGERIES, COCKERMOUTH
	Merger of Castlegate and Derwent Surgeries




Minutes of the meeting


CUMBRIA HEALTH SCRUTINY VARIATION SUB-COMMITTEE

Minutes of a Meeting of the Cumbria Health Scrutiny Variation Sub-Committee held 
on Thursday, 23 June 2016 at 1.30 pm at Grand Jury Room - The Courts, Carlisle, 
CA3 8NA

PRESENT:

Mr M Wilson (Chair)

Mr N Hughes Ms J Williams

Officers in Attendance:-

Ms R Chapman - Cumbria Clinical Commissioning Group
Ms J Clayton - Head of Communications and Engagement, Cumbria 

Clinical Commissioning Group
Dr S Desert - Partner of Castlegate and Derwent Surgery
Lynn Harker - Senior Democratic Services Officer
Ms E Hodgson - Director of Children & Families, Cumbria Clinical 

Commissioning Group
Derek Houston - Strategic Policy and Scrutiny Adviser – Health and 

Social Care
Mr P Rooney - Interim Chief Operating Officer, Cumbria Clinical 

Commissioning Group
Ms S Smith - Executive Chief Nurse, University Hospitals of 

Morecambe Bay NHS Foundation Trust
David Stephens - Policy & Scrutiny Project Officer
Ms S Wells - Director of Midwifery, University Hospitals of 

Morecambe Bay NHS Foundation Trust

PART 1 – ITEMS CONSIDERED IN THE 
PRESENCE OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Ms C McCarron-Holmes and 
Ms G Troughton.

2 DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

There were no disclosures of interest on this occasion.



3 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

RESOLVED, that the press and public be not excluded from the meeting for any 
items of business.

4 MINUTES

RESOLVED, that the minutes of the last meeting of the Sub-Committee held on 
12 November 2015 be agreed as a correct record and signed by the 
Chair.

5 HELME CHASE MIDWIFE-LED MATERNITY UNIT

The Sub-Committee received a report which contained a submission from the 
Cumbria Clinical Commissioning Group outlining a proposal to make a permanent 
variation in service at Helme Chase Midwife-Led Maternity Unit.

Members were informed that Helme Chase was a standalone midwifery-led unit at 
Westmorland General Hospital.  It was explained that women who were assessed 
as having a low risk pregnancy were able to give birth at Helme Chase which was 
staffed by experienced midwives and clinical support workers.

The Sub-Committee noted that an interim change had taken place at Helme Chase 
in December 2014 which meant that the unit operated an on-call service overnight, 
during weekends and bank holidays.  It was explained that during those times staff 
did not stay on the unit unless they were caring for a woman in labour, but were at 
home and would meet women at the unit to provide care as required.  It was noted 
that the unit was staffed during the day to provide a range of services.

Members were informed that following the introduction of the interim arrangements 
more than 3,000 clinical hours had been freed up.  The Helme Chase midwifery staff 
were able to work flexibly across the Trust, which enabled them to gain experience 
of working in busier units and, therefore, retain their skills and competencies.  It was 
noted that whilst there had been a reduction in the number of deliveries at the unit 
since the interim change was made this was a trend that was already happening.

The Trust had also been working with the CCGs on a programme of work following 
the independent review of maternity services across Cumbria and North Lancashire 
by the Royal College of Obstetricians and Gynaecologists which had focused on the 
actions necessary to sustain consultant-led units at both Royal Lancaster Infirmary 
and Furness General Hospital.  It was explained that as part of those activities there 
had been a significant amount of engagement with local women and the Maternity 
Services Liaison Committees to inform service developments and this was now an 
embedded way of working.



It was emphasised to members that the interim arrangements at Helme Chase had 
not impacted negatively on recruitment there were indications that it was a more 
attractive proposition for applicants.  Furthermore, an inspection by the Care Quality 
Commission in 2015 which had been undertaken a year after the implementation of 
the interim arrangements gave a rating of good in all areas.

The Trust and the CCGs felt that the interim change at Helme Chase should be 
made permanent.

The Sub-Committee held a detailed discussion and members raised questions 
regarding the social media campaigns which had been launched promoting the 
restoration of 24 hour inpatient services.  It was explained that a dialogue had been 
established with campaign organisers and positive communication was ongoing.

The Sub-Group then discussed the programme of engagement which had been 
undertaken.  Concerns were raised regarding the previous engagement and it was 
felt that those in the local area were not afforded sufficient opportunity to express 
their views and, therefore, it was felt that a formal consultation should be 
undertaken.

On being put to the vote, it was

RESOLVED, that the proposals did constitute a substantial service variation.

6 MENTAL HEALTH PROVISION

The Sub-Committee received a report which outlined a process which the NHS 
Cumbria Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) intended to use to undertake a 
review of the configuration of adult in-patient mental health provision across 
Cumbria.  

Members received a detailed presentation which included vision and context, 
governance, process and timeline.  It was noted that the process was to determine 
the best way of providing in-patient care and from a long list a short list would be 
determined to endeavour to have a preferred option.  

A discussion took place regarding the proposal and it was 

RESOLVED, that the Committee treat the options consultation as a substantial 
variation for the purposes of applying the variation protocol.

7 PROPOSED MERGER OF CASTLEGATE AND DERWENT SURGERIES, 
COCKERMOUTH

The Sub-Committee received a report from the Chief Executive which contained a 
submission from the Practice Manager at the Castlegate and Derwent Surgeries, 
Cockermouth with a proposal to merge the patient lists of the two Practices.



Members were informed that in April 2015 Derwent House Surgery received 
resignations from two GPs which left it with a patient population of circa 6,700 with 
only 18 GP sessions.  The Derwent House Surgery was incapacitated, therefore, 
consideration had to be taken as to the best way to proceed.  It was explained that 
recruitment of GPs in Cumbria was difficult, therefore, it was felt that the best 
solution was to approach Castlegate Surgery to merge or collaborate.  It was noted 
that a merger position was embraced and it was an obvious solution to both 
surgeries.

The Sub-Committee discussed the proposals and

RESOLVED, that the proposal does not constitute a substantial service variation.

The meeting ended at 3.25 pm


